State of Alaska

2018 Legislative Session

Fiscal Note

Identifier:  HB307-DPS-SWITS-01-28-18

Title: MILITARY JUSTICE & MILITIA CIVIL RELIEF
Sponsor:  TUCK

Requester: (H) MLV

Expenditures/Revenues

Department:

Bill Version:

Fiscal Note Number:

(H) Publish Date:

CSHB 307(MLV)
2
2/14/2018

Appropriation: Statewide Support

Allocation:

Department of Public Safety

Statewide Information Technology Services

OMB Component Number:

Note: Amounts do not include inflation unless otherwise noted below.

3050

(Thousands of Dollars)

FY2019
Appropriation
Requested

Included in
Governor's
FY2019
Request

Out-Year Cost Estimates

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

FY 2019

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022

FY 2023 FY 2024

Personal Services

Travel

Services

Commodities

Capital Outlay

Grants & Benefits

Miscellaneous

Total Operating

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0 0.0

Fund Source (Operating Only)

None

Total

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0 0.0

Positions

Full-time

Part-time

Temporary

Change in Revenues

None

Total

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0 0.0

Estimated SUPPLEMENTAL (FY2018) cost:
(discuss reasons and fund source(s) in analysis section)

Estimated CAPITAL (FY2019) cost:
(discuss reasons and fund source(s) in analysis section)

ASSOCIATED REGULATIONS

Does the bill direct, or will the bill result in, regulation changes adopted by your agency?
If yes, by what date are the regulations to be adopted, amended or repealed?

0.0

0.0

(separate supplemental appropriation required)

(separate capital appropriation required)

Why this fiscal note differs from previous version/comments:

No

| Not applicable, initial version.

Prepared By:

Kelly Howell, Administrative Services Director

Phone:

Division:

Administrative Services

Date:

Approved By:

Walt Monegan, Commissioner

Date:

Agency:

Department of Public Safety

Printed 2/14/2018

Page 1 of 2

(907)465-4336
01/28/2018
01/28/18

Control Code: tGGOJ




CSHB 307(MLV) - Fiscal Note 2
FISCAL NOTE ANALYSIS

STATE OF ALASKA
2018 LEGISLATIVE SESSION

Analysis

This bill would require a person who commits certain offenses under the code of military justice to register as a sex
offender or child kidnapper under AS 12.63.

The Department of Public Safety (DPS) is responsible to maintain the registry of sex offenders and child kidnappers in
Alaska. A person is required to register as a sex offender or child kidnapper in Alaska if they are convicted of an offense
listed under AS 12.63.100 or a similar offense in another jurisdiction.

Assuming the offenses that would require registration under the code of military justice are similar to offenses already
requiring registration under AS 12.63.100, there would be no significant fiscal impact to DPS and a zero fiscal note is
appropriate. However, this fiscal note may need to be adjusted if it is determined the offenses requiring registration under
the code of military justice are not similar to offenses already listed under AS 12.63.100.

(Revised 9/26/17 OMB/LFD) Page 2 of 2

HB307-DPS-SWITS-01-28-18 Page 2 of 2 Control Code: tGGOJ



