

Fiscal Note

State of Alaska
2018 Legislative Session

Bill Version:	CSHB 307(MLV)
Fiscal Note Number:	2
(H) Publish Date:	2/14/2018

Identifier: HB307-DPS-SWITS-01-28-18
Title: MILITARY JUSTICE & MILITIA CIVIL RELIEF
Sponsor: TUCK
Requester: (H) MLV

Department: Department of Public Safety
Appropriation: Statewide Support
Allocation: Statewide Information Technology Services
OMB Component Number: 3050

Expenditures/Revenues

Note: Amounts do not include inflation unless otherwise noted below.

(Thousands of Dollars)

	FY2019 Appropriation Requested	Included in Governor's FY2019 Request	Out-Year Cost Estimates				
			FY 2019	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022
OPERATING EXPENDITURES							
Personal Services							
Travel							
Services							
Commodities							
Capital Outlay							
Grants & Benefits							
Miscellaneous							
Total Operating	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0

Fund Source (Operating Only)

None							
Total	0.0						

Positions

Full-time							
Part-time							
Temporary							

Change in Revenues

None							
Total	0.0						

Estimated SUPPLEMENTAL (FY2018) cost: 0.0 *(separate supplemental appropriation required)*
(discuss reasons and fund source(s) in analysis section)

Estimated CAPITAL (FY2019) cost: 0.0 *(separate capital appropriation required)*
(discuss reasons and fund source(s) in analysis section)

ASSOCIATED REGULATIONS

Does the bill direct, or will the bill result in, regulation changes adopted by your agency? No
If yes, by what date are the regulations to be adopted, amended or repealed?

Why this fiscal note differs from previous version/comments:

Not applicable, initial version.

Prepared By:	Kelly Howell, Administrative Services Director	Phone:	(907)465-4336
Division:	Administrative Services	Date:	01/28/2018
Approved By:	Walt Monegan, Commissioner	Date:	01/28/18
Agency:	Department of Public Safety		

FISCAL NOTE ANALYSIS**STATE OF ALASKA
2018 LEGISLATIVE SESSION****Analysis**

This bill would require a person who commits certain offenses under the code of military justice to register as a sex offender or child kidnapper under AS 12.63.

The Department of Public Safety (DPS) is responsible to maintain the registry of sex offenders and child kidnappers in Alaska. A person is required to register as a sex offender or child kidnapper in Alaska if they are convicted of an offense listed under AS 12.63.100 or a similar offense in another jurisdiction.

Assuming the offenses that would require registration under the code of military justice are similar to offenses already requiring registration under AS 12.63.100, there would be no significant fiscal impact to DPS and a zero fiscal note is appropriate. However, this fiscal note may need to be adjusted if it is determined the offenses requiring registration under the code of military justice are not similar to offenses already listed under AS 12.63.100.